

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

NO. 17-C-1811

WARREN MONTGOMERY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH
Plaintiff/Applicant

VERSUS

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, BY AND THROUGH THE ST.
TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL; AND PATRICIA "PAT" BRISTER, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PARISH PRESIDENT
Defendants/Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI OR REVIEW TO THE FIRST CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL,
No. 2017-CA-0136, AND TO THE TWENTY-SECOND JDC, PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY,
No. 2016-1 1530J, HONORABLE MARION F. EDWARDS, JUDGE AD HOC, PRESIDING

RESPONDENTS' JOINT BRIEF

Richard C. Stanley (08487)
Jennifer L. Thornton (27019)
Benjamin P. Kahn (36524)
STANLEY, REUTER, ROSS,
THORNTON & ALFORD, L.L.C.
909 Poydras St., Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70112
Telephone: (504) 523-1580

E. John Litchfield (08622)
BERRIGAN LITCHFIELD, LLC
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4204
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
Telephone: (504) 568-0541

*Attorneys for Patricia P. Brister, in her Official Capacity as
President of St. Tammany Parish, and The Executive Branch of
St. Tammany Parish Government*

and

Ross F. Lagarde (27542)
ROSS F. LAGARDE, APLC
2250 Gause Blvd. E., Suite 301
Slidell, LA 70461
Telephone: (985) 605-0527

William J. Faustermann, Jr. (05477)
FAUSTERMANN LAW FIRM
1411 Lindberg Drive
Slidell, Louisiana 70458
Telephone: (985) 649-6010

*Attorneys for the St. Tammany Parish Council and The
Legislative Branch of St. Tammany Parish Government*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. STPG’s Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. The record demonstrates that the Council and the President have been separately advised since the Charter became effective in 2000. 3

 B. After taking office, the District Attorney challenged STPG’s right to receive legal advice and services from the independent Council Attorneys and Legal Department..... 6

 C. That Proposition 5 did not pass does not affect the validity of the Council and Administration Ordinances. 8

 D. Although the lower courts correctly pretermitted ruling on STPG’s constitutional challenges to the statutes, those challenges remain relevant. 10

III. Law and Argument 11

 A. The constitutional and statutory framework relied upon by the District Attorney specifically allows a Home Rule Charter government, like STPG, to opt out. 11

 B. The District Attorney reads § 16:2(D) far too restrictively. 12

 C. The District Attorney’s reliance on Section 4-03 is misplaced. 13

 D. The Council and Administration Ordinances are consistent with the Charter..... 14

 E. Louisiana law regarding the duties and obligations of lawyers and the nature of the attorney-client relationship required dismissal of the District Attorney’s claims. 16

 F. As a factual matter, the District Attorney’s claims had to be dismissed as there are multiple ethical problems that also prohibit the representation. 19

 G. Solely in the alternative, the statutes and Section 4-03(A) of the Charter are unconstitutional..... 21

 1. The statutes and Section 4-03(A) would be unconstitutional pursuant to Succession of Wallace. 21

 2. The same statutes and Charter provision violate the Parish’s authority and rights under the Constitution as a home rule charter government. 21

 3. The statutes are unconstitutional special laws. 23

IV. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. La. Tax Comm'n</i> , 2005-1142 (La. App. 1 Cir. 9/7/05); 923 So. 2d 81	10
<i>City of New Orleans v. Bd. of Comm'rs of the Orleans Levee Bd.</i> , 1993-0690 (La. 7/5/94); 640 So. 2d 237	23
<i>Collins v. Chenel</i> , 416 So. 2d 945 (La. 1982).....	15
<i>DeVall v. Depaula</i> , 1996-1067 (La. App. 1 Cir. 5/9/97); 694 So. 2d 1137	15, 16
<i>Francis v. Morial</i> , 455 So. 2d 1168 (La. 1984).....	23
<i>In re Caillouet</i> , 2001-2461 (La. 11/9/01); 800 So. 2d 367	19
<i>In re Toups</i> , 2000-0634 (La. 11/28/00); 773 So. 2d 709	19
<i>Kimball v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1997-2885 (La. 4/14/98); 712 So. 2d 46	24
<i>Lafourche Parish Council v. Autin</i> , 1994-0985 (La. 1994); 648 So. 2d 343.....	22, 23, 24
<i>Morial v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000-1132 (La. 4/3/01); 785 So. 2d 1	24, 25
<i>Randolph v. Alexandria Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2004-1620 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/6/05); 899 So. 2d 857.....	16
<i>Scheffler v. Adams & Reese, LLP</i> , 2006-1774 (La. 2/22/07); 950 So. 2d 641.....	20
<i>State v. All Property and Cas. Ins. Carriers Authorized and Licensed To Do Business in State</i> , 2006-2030 (La. 8/25/06); 937 So. 2d 313.....	11
<i>State v. Petrovich</i> , 396 So. 2d 1318 (La. 1981).....	2, 25, 26
<i>Succession of Wallace</i> , 574 So. 2d 348 (La. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yenni v. Parish Council</i> , 1993-0722 (La. App. 4 Cir. 9/30/93); 625 So. 2d 301.....	16

Statutes

Acts 2001, No. 359, § 2	24
Acts 2011, 1st Ex. Sess., No. 35, § 1	24
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2133.....	11
La. Const. art. I	24
La. Const. art. III, § 12.....	23
La. Const. art. V, § 26.....	11
La. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	12, 21, 22, 24
La. Const. art. VI, § 6.....	21, 22
La. Const. art. VI, § 44.....	23
La. Rev. Stat. § 16:2.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 24:177.....	10
La. Rev. Stat. § 42:261.....	<i>passim</i>
La. Rev. Stat. § 42:262.....	24
La. Rev. Stat. § 42:263.....	24, 25
La. Rev. Stat. § 42:264.....	24

Other Authorities

Rule 1.7 of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct	20
Rule 1.13 of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct	18
Rule 1.16 of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct	17, 18, 19
William Josephson & Russell Pearce, <i>To Whom Does the Government Lawyer Owe the Duty of Loyalty When Clients Are in Conflict?</i> , 29 HOW. L.J. 539 (1986).....	18
